
 

 

December 1, 2021 VIA EMAIL  
 

Mr. John Robinson III  
Director of Facility Services 

Community Unit School District 200  
130 West Park Avenue  
Wheaton, Illinois 60189 

 
Re: 2022 Roofing Removal and Replacement 

 Architect’s Project Number:  221170.00 
 Letter of Recommendation for Contract Award 

 

Dear Mr. Robinson, 
 
On Tuesday, November 30, at 9:30 a.m. bids were received for the above referenced 

project in the Board Room of the School Services Center. During the four (4) week 
bidding period prior to this date, twenty-one (21) contractors became Bidders of 

Record. Seven (7) sealed bids were submitted to the District. The bid opening was 
conducted by John Robinson III, CUSD200, Paul Pessetti, Legat Architects, Brian 
O’Keeffe, CUSD200 and witnessed by six (6) attendees. Refer to the attached Bid 

Tabulation and Sign-In Sheet. 
 

The base bid project consists of roofing removal and replacement at Wheaton 
Warrenville South High School. Alternate bids were also requested for roofing removal 
and replacement at Wheaton North High School and roof drain replacement at Lincoln 

Elementary School as indicated on the Bid Form. 
 

Legat Architects reviewed the project scope, qualifications and references of the 
apparent low bidder, Top Roofing. Upon review of the project requirements, we 
discovered that Top Roofing is not an approved manufacturer installer and does not 

have the required number of completed projects. Top Roofing has requested that their 
bid be withdrawn. 
 

Legat Architects has reviewed the project scope of the second low bidder, Olsson 
Roofing Inc. Olsson Roofing has confirmed that they are confident with their bid prices 

and have included all specified work and allowances. Legat Architects further 
reviewed the qualifications and references of the low bid contractor and have found 
no evidence which would disqualify them, from being awarded contracts for the work. 

Olsson Roofing has also successfully completed multiple roofing projects within the 
District. 

 
Legat Architects recommends that the Board of Education, Wheaton Warrenville 
C.U.S.D. 200, consider awarding the Contract for Construction for all facilities, inclusive 

of Base Bid 1 ($390,000.00) and Alternate Bid No. 3 ($7,500.00) for a total contract 
amount of $397,500.00, to: 



Mr. John Robinson, III 
Community Unit School District 200 

Letter of Recommendation for Contract Award 

December 1, 2021 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
Olsson Roofing Company, Inc. 
740 South Lake Street 

Aurora, IL 60506 
 

All work is to be substantially complete by Friday, August 5, 2022. Alternate Number 1 to 
renegotiate the date of Substantial Completion and Alternate Number 2, for roofing 
removal and replacement at Wheaton North H.S. are not being recommended at this 

time.  
 
Should the Board decide to award The Base Bid ($411,000.00) plus Alternate No. 2 

($526,545.00) and Alternate No. 3 ($7,150.00) DCG Roofing is the apparent low bidder 
with a total contract amount of $944,695.00. 

 

 DCG Roofing Solutions, Inc. 
2045 Janice Avenue 

Melrose Park, IL 60160 
 

If you have any questions concerning the bidding of the project, please do not hesitate 
to call. On behalf of Legat Architects, I look forward to working with the District toward 
the successful completion of this project. 

 
 

Sincerely,  
Legat Architects, Inc. 
 

 
 
 

Paul J. Pessetti, AIA, LEED AP, BD+C 
Project Manager 

 
ATTACHMENTS Bid Tabulation, dated, 3/3/2020 
 Bid Sign-In Sheet, dated, 3/3/2020 

  
 

 

  



B
id

 T
a

b
u

la
ti
o

n
O

W
N

E
R

W
h

e
a

to
n

 W
a

rr
e

n
v
ill

e
 C

U
S

D
2

0
0

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 T
IT

L
E

 

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 N
U

M
B

E
R

2
2

1
1

7
0

.0
0

 
 

 
 

D
A

T
E

 /
 T

IM
E

:
N

o
v
e

m
b

e
r 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

1
 a

t 
9

:3
0

 A
.M

.
 

 
 

 

 
 

C
E

R
T

IF
IC

A
T

E
S

* 
R

E
M

A
R

K
S

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
1

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
2

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
3

N
o 

B
id

 
 

X
X

$5
83

,8
90

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$8

15
,6

95
.0

0
$1

4,
26

0.
00

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

N
o 

B
id

 
X

X
$5

35
,9

40
.0

0
($

17
,5

00
.0

0)
$7

43
,5

85
.0

0
$1

3,
20

0.
00

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

N
o 

R
ef

er
en

ce
s

X
X

$4
11

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$5

26
,5

45
.0

0
$7

,1
50

.0
0

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
A

pp
ar

en
t L

ow
 B

as
e 

B
id

 +
 A

lt.
 2

 a
nd

 3

N
o 

B
id

 
 

N
o 

B
id

 
 

N
o 

B
id

 
 

N
o 

B
id

 
 

N
o 

B
id

 
 

N
o 

B
id

 
N

o 
B

id
 

X
X

$4
86

,0
00

.0
0

($
1,

00
0.

00
)

$6
63

,0
00

.0
0

$1
2,

50
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

 
N

o 
B

id

X
X

$3
90

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$5

59
,0

00
.0

0
$7

,5
00

.0
0

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
A

pp
ar

en
t L

ow
 B

as
e 

B
id

 +
 A

lt.
 3

N
o 

B
id

N
o 

B
id

 
 

N
o 

B
id

 

X
X

$4
42

,9
50

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$6

36
,9

00
.0

0
$9

,5
00

.0
0

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
 

X
X

$3
26

,0
00

.0
0

($
2,

00
0.

00
)

$4
82

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

N
o 

B
id

 o
n 

A
lt 

3;
 R

eq
ue

st
in

g 
W

ith
dr

aw
l. 

N
ot

 a
 

C
er

tif
ie

d 
In

st
al

le
r,

 L
ac

k 
re

qu
ire

d 
nu

m
be

r 
of

 

pr
oj

ec
ts

.

N
o 

B
id

 

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
1
: 
 R

e
n
e
g
o
ti
a
te

 L
iq

u
id

a
te

d
 D

a
m

a
g
e
s

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
2
: 
 P

ro
v
id

e
 R

o
o
fi
n
g
 R

e
m

o
v
a
l 
a
n
d
 R

e
p
la

c
e
m

e
n
t 
o
f 
R

o
o
f 
A

re
a
s
 R

1
7
 &

 R
1
9
 a

t 
W

N
H

S

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
3
: 
 P

ro
v
id

e
 R

o
o
f 
D

ra
in

 a
n
d
 P

ip
in

g
 R

e
p
la

c
e
m

e
n
t 
a
t 
L
in

c
o
ln

 E
le

m
e
n
ta

ry
 S

c
h
o
o
l

 

J&
F

 C
hi

at
te

llo
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

JL
 A

dl
er

 R
oo

fin
g

D
is

tin
ct

iv
e 

R
oo

fin
g,

 In
c.

F
&

G
 R

oo
fin

g 
C

om
pa

ny
 L

LC

**
 C

E
R

T
IF

IC
A

T
E

 I
S

 N
O

T
 S

IG
N

E
D

 B
U

T
 

S
IG

N
A

T
U

R
E

 I
S

 N
O

T
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
D

E
le

ns
 &

 M
ai

ch
in

 R
oo

fin
g

R
id

ge
w

or
th

 R
oo

fin
g 

C
om

pa
ny

, I
nc

.

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

E
 B

ID
S

 

2
0

2
2

 C
a

p
it

a
l 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
ts

: 
R

o
o

fi
n

g
 R

e
m

o
v
a

l 
&

 R
e

p
la

c
e

m
e

n
t

A
D

D
M

B
ID

 F
O

R
M

S

B
ID

D
E

R

NUMBER 1

NUMBER 2

B
A

S
E

 B
ID

  
- 

W
W

S
H

S

C
O

M
P

L
E

T
IO

N
 

D
A

T
E

BID BOND

SUBST.

Drug Free 

Workplace

Human Rights 

Act

Criminal 

Background

**Investigation 

Authorization

Non-Collus'n 

Affidavit

References

A
ll 

A
m

er
ic

an
 E

xt
er

io
r 

S
ol

ut
io

ns

B
en

ne
tt 

&
 B

ro
ss

ea
u 

R
oo

fin
g,

 In
c.

C
om

bi
ne

d 
R

oo
fin

g 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

LL
C

A
nt

ho
ny

 R
oo

fin
g 

T
ec

ta
 A

m
er

ic
a 

LL
C

K
ni

ck
er

bo
ck

er
 R

oo
fin

g 
&

 P
av

in
g,

D
C

G
 R

oo
fin

g 
S

ol
ut

io
ns

 In
c.

S
ol

ar
is

 R
oo

fin
g

R
id

ge
w

or
th

 R
oo

fin
g,

 C
o.

O
ls

so
n 

R
oo

fin
g

T
op

 R
oo

fin
g

L.
 M

ar
sh

al
l, 

In
c.

K
or

el
lis

 R
oo

fin
g,

 In
c.

T
or

i C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
LL

C

M
et

al
m

as
te

r 
R

oo
fm

as
te

r,
 In

c.

R
.E

. B
ur

ke
 R

oo
fin

g




